

## **ORDER TG-009-2019**

**IN THE MATTER OF** the *Canadian Energy Regulator Act* (CER Act) and the regulations made thereunder; and

**IN THE MATTER OF** an application by TransCanada PipeLines Limited (TransCanada) dated 7 November 2019, for approval of abandonment surcharges effective 1 January 2020 (Application) pursuant to Section 229(1)(b) of the CER Act filed with the Commission of the Canada Energy Regulator (Commission) under File OF-Tolls-Group1-T211-2019-02 01.

**BEFORE** the Commission on 19 December 2019.

**WHEREAS** on 13 June 2019, the National Energy Board issued Order TG-005-2019 approving abandonment surcharges on the Mainline System effective 1 July 2019 to 31 December 2019;

**AND WHEREAS** on 7 November 2019, TransCanada filed an application for approval of abandonment surcharges for service on the Mainline System, effective 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2020;

**AND WHEREAS** TransCanada submitted in its Application that it had discussed this item with the Tolls Task Force and no concerns were raised. Further, no concerns were raised with the Commission:

**AND WHEREAS** the Commission has considered the Application, and decided to approve it as filed:

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED, pursuant Section 229(1)(b) of the CER Act, that:

TransCanada's proposed abandonment surcharges are approved effective
January 2020 to 31 December 2020 and that abandonment surcharges under
Order TG-005-2019 will cease on 31 December 2019.

COMMISSION OF THE CANADA ENERGY REGULATOR

Original signed by S. Wong for

L. George Secretary of the Commission

